
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 12th January, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 

Members: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Adam Duguid
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Reg Shore

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting/s
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 20 December 2016.
Previously Circulated.

a) For Approval
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting 15 December 
2016

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 4 
January 2017

(PAGES 1 - 2)

6. Public Reports for Approval: 

a) Review of the Flexible Working policy (PAGES 3 - 22)

b) Collection Fund Surplus and Council Tax Base (PAGES 23 - 30)

c) Committee Work Plan (PAGES 31 - 32)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 4 January 2017



   

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Corporate Policy & Resources Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black           

 Homelessness Minute extract 10/11/16 
It was questioned whether there were 
any statistics as to the nationality of 
rough sleepers, but then queried as to 
the relevance of this as no individuals 
should be sleeping rough.  It was 
clarified that the question was raised as 
it was important to verify that 
individuals should not be forced into 
homelessness on arrival in the UK. 
 
 

Response to be given at meeting on 
15/12/16 
 
Response emailed to A Robinson 
02.12.16 

15/12/16 Michelle 
Howard 

 Debt Write Offs Minutes extract 15/12/16 CP&R Cttee. 
Some of the debts had resulted from 
bankruptcies and this did not preclude 
individuals from immediately starting a 
new business.  It was suggested that as 
some of the businesses incurring the 
above debts were public houses, there 
could be a question included on the 
licence application form asking whether 
any outstanding monies were owed to 
the Council. 
 
 

All of the application forms in this area 
are of a statutory format and therefore 
should not be amended other than for 
each Local Authority to add their own 
logo.  Additionally, if we were made 
aware that an applicant was 
bankrupt/insolvent, it would be difficult 
to see how this would affect the licence 
application as this is not a matter that 
would be seen to undermine any of the 
four licensing objectives. 
 

(blank) Phil Hinch 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



   

Green           

 Burial fees and charges Minute extract 15/12/16 relating to 
Fees and Charges 
b) it be recommended to Council for 
approval the proposed Fees and 
Charges as recommended by 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
and detailed at Appendix F to Q, with 
the exception of the section of 
Appendix H relating to burials (as 
above), the implications of which would 
be built into the Revenue Base Budget 
report submitted to the February 
Corporate Policy and Resources 
meeting. The remainder of Appendix H 
be approved with the rest of the Fees 
and Charges 

(blank) 31/01/17 Ian Knowles 

 

P
age 2



1

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee

12 January 2017

Subject: Review of the Flexible Working Policy 

Report by: Ian Knowles
Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Emma Redwood
People and Organisational Development Team 
Manager
01427 676591 
Emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To review the current Flexible Working Policy and 
recommend changes to be adopted.

RECOMMENDATION(S):
That Corporate Policy and Resources Committee approve the Flexible Working 
Policy and the policy is adopted for all employees of the council. 

Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources to make minor 
housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources committee and chairman of JSCC.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6a



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: Legislation requires the council to have a Flexible Working policy

Financial :None

Staffing : The policy will apply to all staff that meet the requirements for flexible 
working.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
West Lindsey District Council has a commitment to equal opportunities.  
It seeks to ensure that no potential or current employee receives less favourable 
treatment than another on the grounds of age, disability, gender, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

Risk Assessment :

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 4



3

1. Introduction

The council has had a Flexible Working Policy in place for a number of years, 
however legislation has changed and these details have been contained within 
the reviewed policy. 

2. Purpose and Scope

This policy has been produced to provide managers and staff with sufficient 
information in relation to staff requesting flexible working hours. 

It applies to all council employees. 

This policy aims to detail the employee’s rights, the procedure for requesting 
flexible working and the responsibilities of employees, managers and Human 
Resources. 

West Lindsey District Council is committed to supporting employees to achieve a 
work / life balance and flexible working is seen as a key driver in enabling 
employees to achieve this. All requests will be dealt with in a reasonable manner 
and wherever possible, the employee’s needs will be met. 

3. Engagement

The policy has been reviewed by the HR & OD Officer in partnership with Team 
managers.  Consultation has also taken place with Unison and Staff Reps

The draft policy has had the full support of the core leadership team and has 
been discussed and supported by the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on 24 
November 2016.

An amendment/deletions and additions sheet has been added below for ease of 
understanding. 

4. Training and Awareness

This policy will be made available to view on the Minerva site and hard copies 
available at the depot if formally agreed by CP&R.  

A clear communication will be sent to managers to make them aware that the 
policy has been reviewed and adopted and that they are responsible for 
cascading the information to their staff members, including staff members who 
do not have regular access to email. 

Training and support will be available to managers in the implementation and 
application of this policy.  

5. Recommendation

That Corporate Policy and Resources Committee approve the Flexible Working 
Policy and the policy is adopted for all employees of the council. 

Page 5



4

Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources to make minor 
housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources committee and chairman of 
JSCC.

Flexible Working Policy - Additions / Amendments / Deletions 

a) ADDITION: A table of contents has been added to assist employees 
find the information they are looking for.

b) AMENDMENT: 2.0 Employee rights and eligibility – (previously 
section ‘2. Definition’) has been amended in line with new legislation. 
Now all employees with 26 weeks service have the statutory right to 
request flexible working for any reason (previously it was for staff with 
children under 6 (or 18 if disabled) or for carers of adults). The whole 
process, from request to appeal, should be completed within three 
months. 

c) DELETION: 3.0 Types of flexible working – ‘Flexi Time’ and ‘Late / 
Early Starting / Leaving’ has been removed, as these are covered by the 
separate Flexi Time Policy and are generally common practice across 
the majority of staff within the Council now. They are now included in the 
list at 3.9 Additional initiatives provided by the Council.  

d) AMENDMENT: 3.5 Voluntary reduced hours / Part time working has 
been amended to include this option on a permanent basis. Previously 
the policy stated it was just a temporary option. 

e) ADDITION: 3.6 Job sharing and 3.7 Working from home have been 
added to the list of options for flexible working, based on ACAS 
guidelines. 

f) ADDITION: Section 4.0 Needs of the organisation – a list of things to 
consider when dealing with a flexible working request has been added 
to assist managers make decision.

g) ADDITION: Sections 5.0 Employee – Making an application and 
section 6.0 Team Mana
[...]
in full details of the changes and should include a section at the 
bottom for the employee to confirm they accept;

 permanent or temporary change
 what date the changes will take effect 
 clarify their new working hours, working pattern or place of work
 pay and benefits will be pro-rata’d, if necessary. 

A template letter is available on Minerva to assist, but due to the varied nature of requests, 

Page 16



9

managers will need to add or delete things as necessary. Support and advice is available 
from Human Resources if necessary. A signed copy of this letter should be emailed to 
Human Resources so that the changes can be logged on the employee’s personnel file 
and any changes to payroll can be made. 

6.5 Trialling new working arrangements 

In some cases, it may be worth trialling the new working arrangements to make sure that 
the needs of the service are met, especially if managers are not sure of the impact of the 
proposed working pattern. 

Trial periods should be between 4 and 13 weeks. This will give managers the opportunity 
to see if the arrangements suit the needs of the Council and to see how the changes 
would be likely to work in the long term. 

Managers should write to the employee to agree to the changes on a temporary trial basis 
and give them an end date. Managers should review the changes on a regular basis with 
the employee and promptly address any problems with the new way of working. 

If, at the end of the trial, the requested working arrangements are accepted, then the 
temporary terms and conditions will become permanent. The manager should write to the 
employee to confirm this. 

If it is decided that the trial period has not been successful, the employee should be told 
the reasons why and be given one months’ notice of the ending of the trial period in order 
to allow re-adjustment back to the previous terms and conditions of employment. This 
should be confirmed in writing.

6.6 Rejecting an application 

Managers should 
[...]
licy Statement 
West Lindsey District Council has a commitment to equal opportunities.  

It seeks to ensure that no potential or current employee receives less favourable 
treatment than another on the grounds of age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 

sexual orientation.

Page 20



APPENDIX A

13

A. Flexible Working Timeline

Giving plenty of notice before the 
changes are to take effect

Within 28 days of receiving the request

Within 14 days of the meeting

Within 7 days

Within 14 days

Within 14 days

The employee should discuss their 
ideas with their manager

The employee completes the ‘Flexible 
Working Request’ form and submits it 

to their Manager

The Manager organises a meeting to 
discuss the request

The Manager writes to the employee 
with their decision

If the employee is unhappy with the 
decision, they can appeal to HR in 

writing giving grounds for their appeal

More senior Manager organises an 
Appeal meeting and the meeting is 

held

Outcome of the appeal is 
communicated to the employee in 

writing

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee

 Date 12 January 2017

Subject: Collection Fund – Council Tax Surplus & Council Tax Base 
2017/18

Report by: Director of Resources (S151)

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw- Financial Services Manager
01427 676560
 

Purpose / Summary: The report sets out the declaration of the estimated 
surplus on the Council’s Collection Fund relating to 
Council Tax at the end of March 2017 and how it is 
shared amongst the constituent precepting bodies.
 
It also sets out the Council tax base calculation for 
2017/18. The tax base is a key component in 
calculating both the budget requirement and the 
council tax charge

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1) That Members recommend to Council that the estimated surplus of 
£218,896 be declared as accruing in the Council’s Collection Fund at 
31 March 2017 relating to an estimated Council Tax surplus.

2) That the Council uses its element of the Collection Fund 
surplus/deficit in calculating the level of Council Tax in 2017/18.

3) That the calculations of the Council’s tax base for 2017/18 as set out 
in Appendix A be recommended to Council, and that in accordance 
with the Local Authorities’ (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1993 (as amended), the tax base for each part of the 
Authority’s area shall be as set out in Appendix B.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: It is a requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the 
Council calculates the tax base for council tax purposes. This must be done 
before 15 January prior to the financial year to which the tax base relates. It is 
also a requirement that the resolution determining the calculation be notified to the 
County Council between 1 December 2016 and 31 January 2017. 

It is a requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that any 
estimated surplus on the previous year’s Collection Fund shall be shared amongst 
the major precepting bodies.

Financial : FIN/104/17

The estimated surplus in respect of the surplus in Council tax totals £1,254,000 to 
be shared as follows:-
Lincolnshire County Council   £979,960

Lincolnshire Police Authority   £ 175,026

West Lindsey District Council  £ 218,896

West Lindsey District Council will include its surplus and deficit shares within its 

budget 2017/18 and take into account for Council Tax setting. The surplus share 

of £218,896 represents an increase of £16,813 against the 2016/17 budgeted 

surplus of £202,083.

Staffing : None directly arising as a result of this report

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None directly arising as a 
result of this report.

Risk Assessment: The Council is bound by legislation undertake the necessary 
work to determine the Council Tax Base and to distribute the estimated surplus on 
the Collection Fund. Failure to do so would mean that the Council would be acting 
illegally and would be prone to appropriate sanctions.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None arising as a result of this 
report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Page 24



3

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 25



4

Collection Fund Surplus for 2017/18

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council is required to declare an estimate of the surplus or deficit 
that will occur on the Collection Fund at the end of each year. The 
Collection Fund records the amount of income collected from Council 
Tax, together with precept payments to principal authorities. These 
elements will generate a surplus or a deficit which should be taken into 
account when determining the Council Tax in the following year.

1.2 Any surplus or deficit generated through the Collection fund in relation to 
Council Tax is shared between the County Council, the Lincolnshire 
Police Authority and this Council in the same proportion as the amount 
of their precepts for 2016/17.

1.3 A surplus or deficit may occur in the Collection Fund if the Council tax 
base is larger or smaller than originally anticipated or collection rates are 
higher or lower than expected. 

2 Estimated Council Tax Surplus for 2017/18

2.1 The amount calculated as available from the Collection Fund for 
distribution during 2017/18 has been calculated as £1,373,882

2.2 This amount will be shared amongst the precepting authorities as 
follows:

£
Lincolnshire County Council 979,960
Lincolnshire Police Authority 175,026
West Lindsey District Council 218,896
                                                               -------------

£1,373,882
            -------------

2.3 This Council must take the £218,896 into account when it sets its 
element of the Council Tax for 2017/18.

3 The Council’s Tax base for 2017/18

3.1 The tax base is an important factor in determining the level of Council 
Tax for the next year. It is expressed as the equivalent of the number of 
dwellings in Band D.

3.2   The calculation takes into account the following factors:-

3.2.1 The number of chargeable dwellings in each valuation band in 
each Parish on 30 November 2016.

3.2.2 The number of discounts available to single and other eligible 
persons and for vacant dwellings.

Page 26



5

3.2.3 The number of premiums effective at the relevant date.

3.2.4 The number of valuation band reductions for dwellings adapted for 
the disabled.

3.2.5 The number of dwellings exempt from liability.

3.2.6 The total amount estimated to be applied for the Council Tax    
Support Scheme. 

3.2.7 The estimated amount of Council Tax collection in the financial 
year.

3.2.7   The proportion which dwellings in each band bear to Band D, on a 
full year basis.

3.3 The Council Tax Support scheme was introduced in April 2013 
enabling actual information to be used as a basis for the estimation in 
calculating the impact of the reductions on the tax base. These are 
detailed within Appendix A.

3.4 The number of chargeable dwellings in each valuation band has been 
taken from the valuation list supplied by the Valuation Office on 31 
October 2016 and updated by the Council tax department on 30 
November 2016.  A summary of the calculation and adjustments taken 
into account is shown at Appendix A.  The overall tax base for 2017/18 
is estimated to be 28,959.46 (28,878.71 2016/17) (total of parishes 
below) Band D properties.

3.5 The number of properties exempt from Council Tax, including Ministry 
of Defence buildings, has been deducted from the initial tax base.  
Direct payments in lieu are received from 
[...]
ud report  Angela Matthews to present the annual report focussing on the commercial side of the service, income generated etc  

 Review of Flexi-Time Policy Emma Redwood To review the council's Flexi-Time policy and update accordingly 

21/09/2017 Market Rasen Car Parking Sarah Troman To provide an update on the impact of introducing car parking charges in Market Rasen 

 Review the Relocation Policy Emma Redwood To review the Council's Relocation Policy  

11/01/2018 Leisure Contract Procurement Karen Whitfield To update Members on the conclusion of the leisure contract procurement exercise and to approve the 
preferred contractor 

 
 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Review of the Flexible Working policy
	DRAFT Flexible Working Policy Sept16

	6b Collection Fund Surplus and Council Tax Base
	6c Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee - 12 January 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 23 January 2017

62

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  12 
January 2017 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Adam Duguid
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Reg Shore
Councillor Giles McNeill

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Dinah Lilley Governance and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Steve England

Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituted for Councillor England

87 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee meeting of 15 December 2016 be approved as a correct record.

89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest at this point of the meeting.

90 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Director of Resources confirmed for Members that the Burial Fees and Charges as 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee - 12 January 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 23 January 2017

63

discussed at the last meeting would be incorporated into the Revenue Base Budget report to 
be presented at the 9 February meeting.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 4 January 2017 be noted.

91 REVIEW OF THE FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY

Councillor David Cotton, as the Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee 
presented the report on the Flexible Working Policy, which had been supported by the JSCC 
and the Unions.  Should the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee wish there to be 
any changes to the Policy there would need to be further consultation undertaken.

All policies were reviewed on a regular basis and those minor amendments made in line with 
required legislation, were set out and summarised within the report.  Members welcomed the 
clarity of the layout.

Councillor Shore sought statistics of the effects and outcomes of the Policy and wished to 
know what impact there was on the Council of employees using the Policy, and also how 
many requested flexible working and how many granted or denied.  It was felt that high take-
up of the Policy could be detrimental and mean that fewer officers were available to be 
contacted.  Some departments were already difficult to get hold of.

The Director of Resources noted that the report set out the legislative changes and issues 
around flexible working had been tightened up, and the Policy gave protection from abuse.  
It would be difficult to track individuals, but there was an expectation of availability of contact, 
even if employees were working at home.

Other Members felt that it would be useful to see some breakdown of statistics.

The recommendations in the report were moved, seconded and voted upon.

RESOLVED that:
a) the Flexible Working Policy be approved and the policy be adopted for all 

employees of the council; and 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources to make minor 

housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and chairman of the 
Joint Staff Consultative Committee.

92 COLLECTION FUND SURPLUS AND COUNCIL TAX BASE

The Director of Resources presented the report which was an annual requirement to declare 
an estimate of the surplus or deficit that would occur on the Collection Fund at the end of 
each year. The Collection Fund recorded the amount of income collected from Council Tax, 
together with precept payments to principal authorities. These elements would generate a 
surplus or a deficit which had to be taken into account when determining the Council Tax in 
the following year.



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee - 12 January 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 23 January 2017

64

Any surplus or deficit generated through the Collection fund in relation to Council Tax was 
shared between the County Council, the Lincolnshire Police Authority and West Lindsey 
District Council in the same proportion as the amount of their precepts for 2016/17.  A 
surplus or deficit could occur in the Collection Fund if the Council Tax Base was larger or 
smaller than originally anticipated or collection rates were higher or lower than expected. 

The amount calculated as available from the Collection Fund for distribution during 2017/18 
had been calculated as £1,373,882

This amount would be shared amongst the precepting authorities as follows:
£

Lincolnshire County Council 979,960
Lincolnshire Police Authority 175,026
West Lindsey District Council 218,896
                                                               -------------

£1,373,882

Appendix A of the report set out the summary of the calculation and adjustments taken into 
account.

Questions were asked around the rank order of the County, Police and WLDC as it was 
thought that the police had had a bigger proportion than WLDC in the previous year.  The 
Collection Fund Surplus report submitted to the Committee in January 2016 was checked 
and it was verified that the ranking was the same.

The impact of the increase in Tax Base on Council Tax was questioned and it was advised 
that if the base budget remained unchanged then it would lead to a small reduction in 
Council Tax, however the budget needed to be agreed before the real impact could be 
calculated.

Members agreed that the report showed a positive outturn from last years’ budget and the 
recommendations were moved, seconded and voted upon.

RESOLVED that: 
a) It be recommended to Council that the estimated surplus of £218,896 be 

declared as accruing in the Council’s Collection Fund at 31 March 2017 relating 
to an estimated Council Tax surplus;

b) the Council uses its element of the Collection Fund surplus/deficit in calculating 
the level of Council Tax in 2017/18.

c) the calculations of the Council’s tax base for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A 
be recommended to Council, and that in accordance with the Local Authorities’ 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1993 (as amended), the tax base 
for each part of the Authority’s area shall be as set out in Appendix B.

93 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee - 12 January 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Monday 23 January 2017

65

The meeting concluded at 6.53 pm.

Chairman


